

No. 97-1709

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

KUMHO TIRE COMPANY, LTD., KUMHO U.S.A., INC., and
HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, INC., *Petitioners*

v.

PATRICK CARMICHAEL, AN INDIVIDUAL AND FATHER AND NEXT
OF KIN TO PATRICK CARMICHAEL, JR., A MINOR, LUZVIMINDA
CARMICHAEL, AN INDIVIDUAL AND MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND
OF CARINA HORN, A MINOR, AND ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF JANICE HORN, CARINA HORN, A MINOR, LEONA
CARMICHAEL, SHAMEELA CARMICHAEL, AND NATIMAH
CARMICHAEL, *Respondents*

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH S. GELLER
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
MICHAEL E. LACKEY, JR.
Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1882
(202) 463-2000

WARREN C. HERLONG, JR.
JOSEPH P. H. BABINGTON
Counsel of Record
JOHN T. DUKES
*Helmsing, Sims &
Leach, P.C.*
Post Office Box 2767
Mobile, Alabama 36652
(334) 432-5521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. Respondents Agree That All Expert Testimony Must Be Screened For Reliability And They Offer No Defense Of The Eleventh Circuit’s Reasoning	1
B. Respondents’ Arguments Rest On Misinterpretations Of The Lower Courts’ Decisions And Of Our Submissions ...	3
C. Respondents’ Proposed Approach Is Flawed And Provides No Basis For This Court To Rule In Their Favor	7
1. <i>Waiver</i>	7
2. <i>Divergence From Daubert Factors Purely Conjectural</i>	7
3. <i>Respondents’ Effective Endorsement Of “General Acceptance” As An Indicium Of Reliability</i>	8
4. <i>Respondents’ Inability To Prevail Under Their Own Standard</i>	10
D. Respondents Fail To Show That The Remaining <i>Daubert</i> Factors Are Immaterial To Assessing Carlson’s Reliability	14
1. <i>Testing</i>	14
2. <i>Publication or Peer Review</i>	15
3. <i>Error Rate/Existence or Maintenance of Standards Controlling the Methodology</i>	17
E. Respondents’ Procedural Arguments Are Not Properly Presented And In Any Event Are Wrong	18
F. This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Ruling ...	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Compton v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 611 (1996)	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DePaepe v. GMC</i> , 141 F.3d 715 (7th Cir.), petition for cert. filed, 67 U.S.L.W. 3177, (U.S. Sept. 1, 1998) (No. 98-390)	19
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	8
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 118 S. Ct. 512 (1997)	2, 10
<i>Mercado v. Ahmed</i> , 974 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Paley v. Federal Home Loan, Mortgage Corp.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9243 (E.D. Pa. July 6, 1994)	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Haven Hills Farm, Inc.</i> , 395 So. 2d 991 (Ala. 1981)	13
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Tamarin v. Adam Caterers, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1993)	1
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	7
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	13
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a)	18, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 702	1, 5, 14
S. Ct. R. 15.2	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

B. BLACK & P. LEE, EXPERT EVIDENCE: A PRACTITIONER'S GUIDE TO LAW, SCIENCE, AND THE FJC MANUAL (1997)	19
P. HUBER, GALILEO'S REVENGE (1991)	9
